City of Crab Orchard Ordinance #22-03-02 Water/Wastewater Rate Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF CRAB ORCHARD, KENTUCKY:

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City of Crab Orchard, Kentucky to increase water, and refuse rate due to the rise in raw water cost, the new water lines, refuse service and operating and maintenance costs: the City of Crab Orchard, Kentucky does hereby amend the rates presently being charged.

SECTION 1: The City of Crab Orchard does hereby adopt the following schedule of rates to be charged for water, to wit:

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL RATES

First 2,000 gallons for customers Located in City limits First 2,000 gallons for customers Located outside City limits	18.72 (flat rate) 24.06 (flat rate)
Inside City limits	
Next 3,000 gallons	7.11 per 1,000 gal.
Next 5,000 gallons	8.21 per 1,000 gal.
Next 15,000 gallons	7.64 per 1,000 gal.
Next 25,000 gallons	7.35 per 1,000 gal.
Next 50,000 gallons	6.50 per 1,000 gal.
Outside City Limits	
Next 3,000 gallons	7.80 per 1,000 gal.
Next 5,000 gallons	8.83 per 1,000 gal.
Next 15,000 gallons	8.15 per 1,000 gal.
Next 25,000 gallons	7.81 per 1,000 gal.
Next 50,000 gallons	6.83 per 1,000 gal.

SECTION 2: The City of Crab Orchard does hereby adopt the Kentucky River Fee at a rate of \$0.27 per thousand gallons of water used.

SECTION 3: The City of Crab Orchard does hereby adopt the following schedule of rates to be

Charged for wastewater, to wit:

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL RATES

First 1,000 gallons for customers Every thousand gallons thereafter gallons 18.00 (flat rate) 6.00 per thousand

SECTION 4: SECTION 4: The City of Crab Orchard does hereby adopt the following schedule of rates to be charged for refuse, to wit:

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL RATES

15.10 18.60 3.00 (per tote)
21.60
24.60
27.60
30.60
18.10
21.10

SECTION 5: All residences and business are required to have and use totes provided by the sanitation company for garbage to be placed in.

SECTION 6: This Ordinance shall become effective on the 5th day of May 2022, after its passage and upon Publication.

Billy R. Shelton Mayor	
Nancy D. Baker City Clerk, Attest	

First Reading: 04/07/2022 Second Reading: 04/8/2022 Published: 05/05/2022